

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/24/2020 4:16 PM  
NO. 53289-1-II

No. 98768-8

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRIAN GREEN, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a municipal corporation, Petitioner

---

**PIERCE COUNTY'S ANSWER TO FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
AT DUKE LAW SCHOOL'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
DANIEL R. HAMILTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South  
Suite 301  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-7746

**Table of Contents**

|   | <u><b>Page</b></u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>Table of Authorities .....</b>   | <b>ii</b>          |
| <b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>   | <b>1</b>           |
| <b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>  | <b>2</b>           |
| A. <i>Exception to RCW 42.56.250(8) Exemption is Strictly<br/>        Construed .....</i> | <b>2</b>           |
| B. Social Media Account at Issue Does Not Satisfy RCW<br>5.68.010(5)(a) .....             | <b>6</b>           |
| 1. Incorporated Shield Law’s “News Media” Test is<br>Narrowly Written .....               | <b>6</b>           |
| 2. “Green’s YouTube” Account Not Shown to be<br>“News Media” .....                        | <b>9</b>           |
| a. “Green’s YouTube” Account is Not an “Entity” of<br>Any Kind.....                       | <b>11</b>          |
| b. Account Also is Not the Type of “Entity” the<br>Statutes Require .....                 | <b>13</b>          |
| C. Federal and State Free Press Rights Not At Issue .....                                 | <b>15</b>          |
| <b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>  | <b>20</b>          |

## Table of Authorities

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 205, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....  | 15          |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 684, 690 (1972).....                                     | 16, 17      |
| <i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 129, 140, 164 P.3d 475 (2007)4, 7, 12                 |             |
| <i>Burt v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 828, 837, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....      | 12          |
| <i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 717, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)..... | 8           |
| <i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 249, 264, 413 P.3d 549 (2018).....  | 6           |
| <i>Cook v. King County</i> , 9 Wn. App. 50, 52, 510 P.2d 659 (1973) .....                          | 8           |
| <i>Cummins v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 851, 133 P.3d 458 (2006) .....                       | 2           |
| <i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 221, 173 P.3d 885 (2007)..                   | 5           |
| <i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 11, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....   | 12          |
| <i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 174 Wn.2d 244, 251, 274 P.3d 346 (2012).....                           | 3           |
| <i>Gipson v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 365, 372, 449 P.3d 1055 (2019) ...                     | 4           |
| <i>Halme v. Walsh</i> , 192 Wn. App. 893, 904, 370 P.3d 42 (2016).....                             | 13          |
| <i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 448, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....                  | 5           |
| <i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 14 (1978).....   | 16, 17      |
| <i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 11, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....                            | 7           |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>In re Marriage of Tahat</i> , 182 Wn.App. 655, 671, 334 P.3d 1131 (2014).   | 14        |
| <i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 147, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....   | 15        |
| <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 196 (2010).....  | 19        |
| <i>Kelleher v. Ephrata School Dist. No. 165</i> , 56 Wn.2d 866, 873, 355 P.2d 989 (1960).....                        | 5         |
| <i>King Cty. Dep't of Adult &amp; Juvenile Det. v. Parmelee</i> , 162 Wn.App. 337, 358, 254 P.3d 927 (2011).....     | 17, 19    |
| <i>Long v. Odell</i> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 154, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....   | 2         |
| <i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810, 826, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....                    | 2, 18     |
| <i>Matter of Brown</i> , 198 Wn.App. 1041 (2017).....  | 15        |
| <i>Matter of Det. of Nelson</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 621, 411 P.3d 412, 417, review denied 190 Wn.2d 1029 (2018) .....      | 15        |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Rathbone</i> , 190 Wn.2d 332, 343, 412 P.3d 1283 (2018) .....                                 | 7         |
| <i>Nelson v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 523, 538, 936 P.2d 1123, cert. denied (1997).....            | 18        |
| <i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</i> , 168 Wn.App. 56, 74, 277 P.3d 18 (2012)..... | 13        |
| <i>Oak Harbor Sch. Dist. v. Oak Harbor Educ. Ass'n</i> , 86 Wn.2d 497, 500, 545 P.2d 1197 (1976).....                | 5         |
| <i>Phipps v. Sasser</i> , 74 Wn.2d 439, 444, 445 P.2d 624 (1968).....  | 8         |
| <i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 463, 886 P.2d 556 (1994) ...   | 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>Roy v. Everett</i> , 118 Wn.2d 353, 358, 951 P.2d 749 (1998) .....  | 5         |
| <i>Ruff v. Cty. of King</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 697, 704 n. 2, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....                                     | 2         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 811, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....  | 8      |
| <i>Smelser v. Paul</i> , 188 Wn.2d 648, 398 P.3d 1086 (2017).....  | 13     |
| <i>State v. Beaver</i> , 148 Wn.2d 338, 343, 60 P.3d 586 (2002).....   | 11     |
| <i>State v. Clarke</i> , 156 Wn.2d 880, 894, 134 P. 3d 188 (2006) .....  | 17     |
| <i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 58, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....  | 18     |
| <i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 277, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001) .....   | 5      |
| <i>State v. Kuhn</i> , 74 Wn App. 787, 790, 875 P.2d 1225 (1994)), <i>rev. denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1017 (1995) .....                            | 4      |
| <i>State v. Latta</i> , 92 Wn.2d 812, 819, 601 P.2d 520 (1979).....  | 8      |
| <i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 708-09, 790 P.2d 160 (1990) .....   | 5      |
| <i>State v. Lundquist</i> , 60 Wn.2d 397, 403, 374 P.2d 246 (1962).....  | 11     |
| <i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wn.2d 766, 781, 757 P.2d 947 (1988).....   | 18     |
| <i>State v. Rinaldo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 749, 752, 689 P.2d 392 (1984) .....  | 17, 19 |
| <i>State v. Roadhs</i> , 71 Wn.2d 705, 708, 430 P.2d 586, 588 (1967).....  | 14     |
| <i>State v. Sunich</i> , 76 Wn.App. 202, 206, 884 P.2d 1 (1994) .....  | 4      |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 602, 80 P.3d 605 (2003) .....  | 11     |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 84 Wn.2d 645, 652, 529 P.2d 453 (1974).....   | 5, 6   |
| <i>Tacoma News, Inc. v. Cayce</i> , 172 Wn.2d 58, 75, 256 P.3d 1179 (2011) .   | 17     |
| <i>Univ. of Pennsylvania v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 493 U.S. 182, 201 (1990).....   | 16     |
| <i>Utter v. Building Industry Ass'n of Washington</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 434, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....   | 15     |
| <i>Wash. Pub. Employees Ass'n v. Wash. State Ctr. for Childhood Deafness &amp; Hearing Loss</i> , 194 Wn.2d 484, 503, 450 P.3d 601 (2019)..... | 3      |

*Wash. State Leg. v. Lowry*, 131 Wn.2d 309, 327, 931 P.2d 885 (1997)..... 6

*Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n*, 141 Wn.2d 245, 254, 4 P.3d 808, 814 (2000)..... 2, 17

**Statutes**

RCW 4.22.070 ..... 13

RCW 42.56.030 ..... 2

RCW 42.56.250 ..... passim

RCW 42.56.540 ..... 12

RCW 42.56.550 ..... 12

RCW 5.68.010 ..... passim

RCW 5.68.020 ..... 1

RCW 5.69.010 ..... 1

RCW 64.38.010 ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

2A Singer & Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction*, § 47.17 at 362-70 (7th ed. 2007)..... 6

Black's Law Dictionary (7th Ed. 1999) ..... 12, 19

Columbia Journalism Review, "A New Shields Law in Washington State," 5/4/2007, [https://archives.cjr.org/behind\\_the\\_news/a\\_new\\_shield\\_law\\_in\\_washington.php](https://archives.cjr.org/behind_the_news/a_new_shield_law_in_washington.php)..... 9, 14

Jason A. Martin & Anthony L. Fargo, *Rebooting Shield Laws: Updating Journalist's Privilege to Reflect the Realities of Digital Newsgathering*, 24 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 47, 66 (2013) ..... 8

Susan Walsh, "What Legal Protections Do Reporters Have?" [www.knkn.org/post/un-packing-government-what-legal-protections-do-reporters-have](http://www.knkn.org/post/un-packing-government-what-legal-protections-do-reporters-have) (2017)..... 9

**Regulations**

WAC 44-14-04003(12)..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. am. 1 ..... passim

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5..... 15, 18, 19, 20
